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Audio-/Videomodul : _ _ : Bildsensor CMOS-Sensor 1/3,2"
Funktion des ersten/zweiten Tasters einstellen 13 | Anschluss fir Exit-Taste Bildelemente (effektiv) 1292 (H) x 968 (V)
% 3->AUS,4->AUS, Innenstation anrufen/Innenstation anrufen 14 Anschluss fiir nachstes Modul Auflésung 550 TVL
6 3->EIN,4->AUS, Licht einschalten/Innenstation anrufen o - -
. ' ! 15 | Steckklemmen (a - b) fir Busanschluss °
Bedienung 3->AUS,4->EIN, Portierzentrale/Innenstation anrufen 16 | Steckklemmen EDC —)GND) fiir zusatzliche Stromversorgun Horgontaler Erfassunggwmkel ca. 109
1 Kamera 3->EIN,4->EIN, Licht einschalten/Portierzentrale anrufen o o Tarof gung Vertikaler Erfassungswinkel ca. 70
2 Lautsprecher Standardsperre einstellen 17 | Steckklemmen (LOCK - GND) fir Turo ner Diagonaler Erfassungswinkel ca. 130
3 Klingelanzeige AUS = (Lock-GND) als Standardsperre festlegen 18 | Steckklemmen (COM...NC...NO) firr potenzialfreien Ausgang Kamerastandard PAL/NTSC
4 Rufanzeige 7 EIN = (COM-NC-NO) als Standardsperre festlegen . Stromversorgung fiir Taréfiner | 18y = 44 Im
: P : , puls, max. 250 mA
5 Anzeige "Tur offnen” *Standardsperre wird mit "Tur 6ffnen”-Taste der Innenstation Technische Daten (LOCK — GND) dauerhaft
Krof gesteuert - u
6 Mikrofon Videomodus PAL/NTSC einstellen Eingang (a, b) 20-30V = Potenzialfreier Ausgang fur 30V ~/= 1A
8 | AUS = PAL-Videomodus Turéffner (COM - NC - NO) :
@ EIN = NTSC-Videomodus Ruhestrom 24V ==, 60 mA Einzeldraht-Klemmen 2 x 0,28 mm?2...2 x 0,75 mm?
Anschluss i (i Feine Drahtklemmen 2 x 0,28 mm2...2 x 0,75 mm?
9 | Nicht verftgbar _ 24V =, 200 mA (M251381M) : :
1 Lautsprecherlautstarke einstellen 10 | Nicht verfiighar Betriebsstrom
2 Turoffnungszeit einstellen, 1-10s 11 | Anschluss fir Upgrade (nur fir werksseitige Verwendung) 24V ==, 230 mA (M251382M)
3 Adresse der AuRenstation einstellen (1...9) 12 | Anschluss fiir den zur Erkennung des Turzustands Umgebungstemperatur -40 °C...+55 °C
4 Feedback-Ton des Tasters einstellen, EIN = aktivieren verwendeten Sensor
5 Taster als Einzelspalte oder Doppelspalten einstellen, EIN =
doppelt
Audio/Video module : i i
Set function of 1st/2nd pushbutton 15 | Plug-in clamps (a - b) for bus connection Image sensor CMOS sensor 1/3.2"
% 3->OFF,4->OFF, call indoor station/call indoor station 16 | Plug-in clamps (DC - GND) for additional power supply Effective pixels 1292 (H) x 968 (V)
6 3->ON,4->OFF, switch on light/call indoor station 17 | Plug-in clamps (LOCK - GND) for door opener Resolution 550 TV lines
Control elements 8->OFF,4->ON, call guard unit/call indoor station 18 Plug—in clamps ECOM -NC - 1310) for floagn output Horizontal detection angle approx.100°
1 Camera 3->0N,4->0N, switch on light/call guard unit 9 P 9 outp Vertical detect | 9 pp '70
ertical detection angle approx.70°
2 Speaker Set default lock ; - - 5
3 Ring indicator OFF = set (Lock-GND) as default lock Technical data Diagonal detection angle approx.130
4 call indicator 7 ON = set (COM-NC-NO) as default lock Camera Standard PAL/NTSC
*Default lock is controlled by "unlock” button on indoor Input (a, b) 20-30V =
5 Unlock indicator station y Power supply for door opener | 18 v = 4 A impulse, max. 250
i Standby current == (LOCK - GND) ;
6 | Microphone Set the video mode PAL/NTSC 24V =, 60 mA T mA holding
8 | OFF = PAL video mode - oating output for door opener -
24V ==, 200 mA (M251381M ~/=
@ ON = NTSC video mode Operating current ( ) (COM - NC - NO) S0V, 1A
Interface description 9 N/A 24V =, 230 mA (M251382M) Single-wire clamps 2 x 0.28 mm?2...2 x 0.75 mm?
1 Adjust loudspeaker volume 10 |N/A Operating temperature 40 °C...+55 °C Fine-wire clamps 2x0.28 mm?...2 x 0.75 mm?
2 Adjust door unlock time, 1-10 s 11 | Connector for upgrade (Only for factory use)
3 Set the address of outdoor station (1...9) 12 | Connector for the sensor used for door status detection This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits
: 13 | Connector for exit button for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC rules.
4 Set feedback tone O_f pushbutton, ON = enable The complete of FCC information is available at the package shipped
Set pushbutton as single column or double columns, ON = 14 | Connector for next module ;
5 double ' with the product.
=z
S SRR ‘ YTy —
BEL 12 ek 15 | (a-b) fEA M LR PR 550 TVL
3->OFF,4->0FF, HSEEH?V\]TWH%WH?WM 16 | (DC - GND) 1E %o if#z 1 AP R K#j 100°
BN BRI 6 | 3->ON,4->OFF, JHAT/WFI S AL 17 | (LOCK - GND) {E N3 IF 8 L1 T EAG W0 Kt 70°
3->0FF,4->0N, FEIY B ML/ == py HL Sy . | £ Y o
1 | ER% 350N A->ON. JHAT NPT E B 18 | (COM - NC - NO) {E /{5 5 FF 41 oy grallbiilia K#) 130
e ; T B kb PAL/NTSC
2 | phw BEBRIA HRE¥ =
A N N S = -~
3 | WETRARAT , | OFF =& Lock-GND Jy#Ri\ (LOCK - GND) Th%:5F 8% Bt 18 V == 4 A
4 | MR o;? = %H CO;/I—NC—NO JIERINE Input (a, b) 20-30 V = BRBRFF 250 mA
e *ER VB H 35 YLK = < T8~ e B s ) N
5 HERART AR s _ (COM - NC - NO)f& 5 H-4 30V~/— 1A
6 FE R BB M  PAL/NTSC AR 24V =, 60 mA ’
8 OFF = PAL #I|5% _ B2k 2 x 0.28 mm?2...2 x 0.75 mm?
@ ON = NTSC il TAEH 24V =, 200 mA (M251381M) L 2 x0.28 mm2...2 x 0.75 mm?
BONE 9 N/A 24 V ==, 230 mA (M251382M)
1 LB A 10 NZA o TAEHLEE -40 °C...+55 °C
2 | IR, 1-10 s u g#ﬂﬂgu (,W‘Ir ) P e R A CMOS {4 1/3.2"
A DT [R], 12| IPRESEREN HRGE 1292 (H) x 968 (V
3 BeE TP hE (1...9) - ™ B (H) x V)
k o i 13 | D
4 ﬁﬁ?ﬁ@i}i i 5, ON = J )8 14 | F—AMMiddED
5 P E G Hb NS #c B, ON = X5
Modulo audio/video i i : _
Imposta funzione del 1°/2° pulsante 13 | Connettore per tasto Esci Sensore immagini Sensor CMOS 1/3,2"
3->0OFF,4->OFF, chiama stazione interna/chiama stazione 14 | Connettore per modulo a valle Pixel effettivi 1292 (H) x 968 (V)
% ) interna _ ) o 15 | Morsetti plug-in (a - b) per collegamento bus Risoluzione 550 linee TV
Funzionamento 6 3->ON,4->OFF, accendi luce/chiama stazione interna 16 | Morsetti plug-in (DC - GND) per alimentazione aggiuntiva Angolo di rilevamento
1 Telecamera 3->0FF,4->0N, chiama centralino di portineria/chiama - plug - p - 99 9 circa. 100°
> Altoparlante stazione interna 17 | Morsetti plug-in (LOCK...GND) per apriporta 0f|220nt3_|e_ : i
3 Indicatore di linea 3->0N,4->0ON, accendi luce/chiama centralino di portineria 18 | Morsetti plug-in (COM - NC - NO) per uscita flottante Angolo di rilevamento verticale | circa. 70°
4 Indicatore di chiamata Imposta blocco predefinito ) - g\_ngolo (Ij' rilevamento circa. 130°
5 Indicatore di sblocco OFF = imposta (Lock-GND) come blocco predefinito Dati tecnici lagonale
o Microfono 7 ON = imposta (COM-NC-NO) come blocco predefinito Standard telecamera PAL/NTSC
;Itlakilic;(r:]zoir?tr;(:glnlto & controllato dal pulsante "sblocca” sulla Ingresso (a, b) 20-30V = Alimentazione per apriporta 18V =, 4 A impulso, max. 250
i LOCK - GND f
@ Imposta la modalita video PALINTSC Corrente di riposo 24V =, 60 mA ( ) MA mantenimento
Collegamento 8 | OFF = modalita video PAL _ Uscita flottante per apriporta | o '\
T TRevola il volurme dellaltopariant ON = modalita video NTSC Corrente di esercizio 24V 7,200 mA (M251381M) (COM - NC - NO) :
€gola Il volume delfaliopariante 9 N/A 24V =, 230 mA (M251382M) Morsetti di cavo singolo 2x0,28 mm?...2 x 0,75 mm?
2 Regola te.mp_o. di sblocco por_ta, 1-10s 10 |N/A - : Morsetti di cavo fine 2x0,28 mm2...2 x 0,75 mm?
3 Imposta l'indirizzo della stazione esterna (1...9) - - - Temperatura ambiente -40 °C...+55 °C
2 Imposta suono di risposta del pulsante, ON = abilita 11 | Connettore per aggiornamento (soltanto per uso in fabbrica)
Imoosta pulsante come colonna sin olz;l o doopia. ON = 12 Connettore per il sensore utilizzato per il rilevamento stato
5 dogpia p g ppia, = porta
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Ajustar la funcién del 1.er/2.° pulsador 13 | Conector para la tecla de salida Sensor de imagen Sensor CMOS 1/3,2"
3->OFF,4->OFF, llamar al interfono interior/llamar al interfono 14 | Conector para el siguiente médulo Pixeles efectivos 1292 (H) x 968 (V)
% Manejo 5 g‘f{)‘?\: 4SOFF. encender la luzfllamar al interfono interior 15 | Conectores (a - b) para la conexién de bus Resolucion 550 lineas TV
1 Camara 3»>OFIE 4—>ONY llamar a la central de porteria/llamar al 16 | Conectores (DC - GND) para alimentacion adicional Angulo de deteccion horizontal | aprox.100 °
> Altavoz interfon6 interioyr 17 | Conectores (LOCK - GND) para el abridor de puerta Angulo de deteccién vertical aprox.70 °
3 Indicador de timbre 3->0N,4->0N, encender la luz/llamar a la central de porteria 18 | Conectores (COM - NC - NO) para salida flotante Angulo de deteccion diagonal aprox.130 °
4 Indicador de llamada Establecer el bloqueo por defecto o Estandar de camara PAL/NTSC
: OFF = establecer (Lock-GND) como bloqueo por defecto Datos técnicos Alimentacion de corriente para . )
> In_dlci':lfdor de desblogueo 7 ON = establecer (COM-NC-NO) como bloqueo por defecto el abridor de puerta (LOCK - 18V =, impulso de 4 A, max.
6 Micréfono *El bloqueo por defecto se controla mediante el botén Entrada (a, b) 20-30V = GND) 250 mA
"desbloquear” del interfono interior Corriente d _ Salida flotante para abridor de _
@ Ajustar el modo de video PAL/NTSC orriente de reposo 24V =, 60 mA puerta (COM - NC - NO) 30V /=, 1A
Conexion 8 OFF = modo de video PAL
ON = modo de video NTSC _ - 24V ==, 200 mA (M251381M) Abrazaderas de n solo 2X0,28 mm2...2 X 0,75 mm2
1 | Ajustar el volumen del altavoz : Corriente de servicio alambre .
2 | Ajustar el tiempo de desblogueo de la puerta, 1-10 s 9 | Nodisp. 24V =, 230 mA (M251382M) Abrazaderas alambre fino 2% 0,28 mM2...2 x 0,75 mm?
3 Establecer la direccion del interfono exterior (1...9) 10| No disp. — —— Temperatura ambiente -40 °C...+55 °C
— - 11 | Conector para actualizacion (solo para uso en fabrica)
4 Establecer tono de respuesta del pulsador, ON = habilitar —
- Conector para el sensor usado para la deteccion del estado
Establecer pulsador como columna simple o columna doble, 12
5 _ de la puerta
ON = doble
Module audio/vidéo _ : i : i
Définition de la fonction du 1¢7/2¢ bouton-poussoir 13 | Connecteur du bouton de sortie Capteur d'image Capteur CMOS 1/3.2"
3->OFF,4->OFF, appel d'interphone intérieur/appel 14 | Connecteur du module suivant Pixels effectifs 1292 (H) x 968 (V)
% FONCTIONNEMENT g»lgglr\lpz?ggllzrl]:tegg;rmande déclairage/anpel dinterohone 15 | Bornes enfichables (a - b) de raccordement au bus Résolution 550 lignes TV
- 6 s ' gelapp P Bornes enfichables (DC - GND) destinées a I'alimentation Angle de détection horizontal environ. 100°
1 |[caméra intérieur 16 9
2 Haut-parleur 3->0OFF,4->ON, appel du concierge/appel d'interphone auxiliaire - - — Angle de détection vertical environ. 70°
3 Icone de sonnerie intérieur 17 Bornes enfichables (LOCK — GND) du dispositif d'ouverture Angle de détection diagonal environ. 130°
2 icone d'appel 3->0N,4->0N, commande d'éclairage/appel du concierge de porte i i Standard de caméra PAL/NTSC
: lcone de déverrouilage Définition_ d_U blocage standard 18 Bornes enfichables (COM - NC - NO) de sortie sans potentiel A_Iimen_t_ation élecrique du . _ o
- OFF = définit (Lock-GND) en tant que blocage standard L _ dispositif d'ouverture de porte | 18 V ™, impulsion 4 A, maintien
6 Microphone 7 ON = définit (COM-NC-NO) en tant que blocage standard Caractéristiques techniques (LOCK - GND) max. 250 mA
*Le bouton « Déverrouiller » sur l'interphone intérieur permet - Sortie sans potentiel pour
@ la commande du blocage standard Entrée (a, b) 20-30V = dispositif d'ouverture de porte | 30 v ~/=, 1 A
Interface Définition du mode vidéo PAL/NTSC Courant de repos . (COM - NC - NO)
1 Réglage du volume du haut-parleur 8 OFF = mode vidéo PAL P 24V 7,60 mA Colliers de serrage a fil unique | 2 x 0,28 mm2...2 x 0,75 mm?
ON = mode vidéo NTSC ; N
2 Réglage du délai de déverrouillage de la porte, 1410 s P N/D Courant de service 24V =200 mA (M251381M) Colliers de serrage a fil fin 2x0,28 mm?..2x 0,75 mm?
3 Def!n!t!on de I'adress_e de I'mter_phon_e extérieur (1...9) : 10 | ND 24V = 230 mA (M251382M
Définition de la tonalité de confirmation de bouton-poussoir. ' ( )
4 - p ' 11 | Connecteur de mise & jour (réservé a une utilisation en usine) ] _40 °C...+55 °C
ON = activer P PR P Température ambiante
PP - - Connecteur du capteur utilisé pour la détection de I'état de la
Définition du bouton-poussoir en tant que colonne simple ou 12
5 _ porte
colonnes doubles, ON = double
i0-/Vi i 12 | Oven tilan havaitsemiseen kaytetyn anturin liitin
udio-/viaeomoauull
5 Aseta painik_e yksittaissarakkeisena tai kaksoissarakkeisena, 13 | Poistumispainikkeen liitin Kuva-anturi CMOS-anturi 1/3.2"
ON = kaksois _ 14 | Seuraavan moduulin liitin Teholliset kuvapisteet 1292 (H) x 968 (V)
D Kaytts et é-f-)%aF'E'kkk?g” O kutsy sisiasema 15 | Kytkettavat kiinnittimet (a-b) vaylalitannalle Erottelutarkkuus 550 TV-viivaa
- 4 , kutsu si utsu si i
1 Kamera 6 3->0N,4->OFF, kytke valo paalle / kutsu sisaasema 16 | Kytkettavat k!!nn!tt!met (DC - GND) ||saV|rtaIahte§IIe L/aak_etlsuuntekur;en ill noin. 100 °
2 | Kaiutin 3->OFF,4->0ON, kutsu ovimies / kutsu sisdasema 17 | Kytkettavat kiinnittimet (LOCK — GND) ovenavaajalle aVaisermis W ma SUunneen -
3| Tulevan puhelun iimaisin 3->ON,4->ON, kytke valo paalle / kutsu ovimies 18 | Kytkettavat kiinnittimet (COM — NC — NO) kelluvalle lahdalle Pystysuora tunnistuskulma noin. 70
2 Puhalun imaisin Aseta vakioesto Diagonaalinen tunnistuskulma | noin. 130 °
5 Poista esto -ilmaisin OFF = Aseta (Lock-GND) vakioestoksi Tekniset tiedot Kamerastandardi PAL/NTSC
p p 7 ON = Aseta (COM-NC-NO) vakioestoksi Ovenavaajan virtasyotto (LOCK — ! !
6 Mikrofoni *Vakioestoa hallitaan "Poista esto" -painikkeella Tulo (a, b) 20-30V = — GND) lEi\V ito 4 A impulssi, maks. 250
sisdasemassa L i Kelluva lahts o mA pito
@ Aseta videotila PALINTSC epoviria 24V =, 60 mA eluva lahto ovenavaajalle ~
Liitanta 8 | OFF = PAL-videotila (COM = NC - NO) sV LA
— i i . 24V =, 200 mA (M251381M Yksijohtoiset kiristimet 2x0,28 mm2...2 x 0,75 mm?
1 | Saada kaiuttimen aanenvoimakkuutta ON = NTSC-videotila Kayttovirta ( ) Ohth'ohtoiset Kirisimet 2% 0.28 MM 2 % 0.75 mme
2 Séaada oven estonpoistoaika, 1-10 s. 9 Ei k?yt. 24V =, 230 mA (M251382M) /| , .
3 | Aseta ulkoaseman osoite (1...9) 10 |Eikayt. — Ympériston lampétila -40 °C...+55 °C
4 | Aseta painikkeen palautesini, ON = kaytossa 11 | Pavityksen liitin (vain tehdaskayttoon)
Zvukovy modul/videomodul _
5 Nastaveni tlac¢itka jako jednoho sloupce nebo dvou sloupct, 12 | Konektor snimace detekce stavu dvefi Obrazovy snimaé Snima¢ CMOS 1/3,2"
moznost ON = dva sloupce 13 | Konektor tlagitka ukongeni Efektivni rozliSeni 1292 (h) x 968 (V)
% Obsluha Nastaveni funkce 1.,a,2_. tlaé[tka ) o ) ) 14 | Konektor daliho modulu Rozligeni 550 TV linek
1 Kamera 328:324;3?:? \ellofntl' 'Qt‘f;{‘a'lsgalgr':fexglri?'S'tgt:_g;' stanice 15 | Zasuvné svorky (a—b) pro pfipojeni sbérnice Uhel horizontalni detekce cca 100 °
- 4 , zapnuti svétla/volani i i i ~ ” ,, > 5
2 Reproduktor 6 3->0FF,4->0ON volpéni bezpeénostni jednotky/volani interni 16 Zasg_vng svorky_(DC—GND) pro pfipojent dodate¢ného L}hel vertikalni detekce cca70
3 | Kontrolka zvondni stanice ' napgjeciho zdroje Uhel detekce dhlopficky cca 130 °
2 Kontrolka volani 3->0N,4->0N, zapnuti svétla/volani bezpeénostni jednotky 17 | Zésuvné svorky (LOCK-GND) pro paku otvirani dvefi Obrazovy standard PAL/NTSC
5 Kontrolka odemKknut Nastaveni vychoziho zémku_ 18 | Zasuvné svorky (COM-NC-NO) pro plovouci vystup Napajeci zdroj pro paku otvirani | 1g v/ = impulz 4 A, max.
- OFF = nastaveni (Lock-GND) jako vychoziho zamku dvefi (LOCK-GND! o '
6 Mikrofon ; ické Gdai veri ( ) fidrzovani 250 mA
7 ON = nastaveni (COM-NC-NO) jako vychoziho zamku Technické Udaje — _ p
*Vychozi zamek se ovlada tlagitkem ,odemknuti“ na interni Plovouct vystup pro paku 0V ~= 1A
@ stanici Vstup (a, b) 20-30V = otvirani dvefi (COM-NC-NO) :
Pfipojeni Nastaveni rezimu videa PAL/NTSC Vodicové svorky s jednim 2 2
= rezim vi Klidovy proud 24V =, 60 mA dratem 2% 0,28 mm?..20,75 mm
1 Nastaveni hlasitosti reproduktoru 8 8:3':__ r(::‘_2|m _‘gdeaNﬁgé ! Vodicoveé svorky s tenkym
2 Nastaveni doby odemknuti dvefi, 1-10 s = rezim videa 24V = 200 mA (M251381M ; Y Y 2 x0,28 mm2...2 x 0,75 mm?
- 9 Neni k dispozici Provozni proud ’ mA ( ) dratem
3 Nastaveni adresy venkovni stanice (1...9) 10 | Neni k dispozici p o
4 Nastaveni ténu odezvy tlaéitka, moznost ON = je aktivni ! ISpozici — 24V 7, 230 mA (M251382M)
11 | Konektor upgradu (Pouze pro tovarni Gcely) Okolni teplota 40 °C...+55 °C




